
 

 

Agenda - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 5 February 2025 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Robert Donovan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

09.15 - 09.30 

 

Public session  

09.30 - 11.00 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, and declarations of interest 

09.30   

 

2 Papers to note 

09.30   

 

2.1 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Business and Industry 

 (Page 1)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning - 17 

January 2025 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.2 Future of Welsh Steel 

 (Pages 2 - 6)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning - 20 

January 2025 

 

2.3 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Trade 

 (Page 7)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning - 21 

January 2025 

 

2.4 Review of the Public Bill and Member Bill processes 

 (Pages 8 - 11)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Llywydd, and Chair of the Business Committee to Committee 

Chairs - 21 January 2025 

 

2.5 Holyhead Port Storm Damage and Closure 

 (Pages 12 - 13)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales, and the 

Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning - 23 January 2025 



 

 

2.6 The Disability Employment Gap and the education system 

 (Pages 14 - 29)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education and the Minister for Further 

and Higher Education to the Chair of the Equality, Justice and Constitution 

Committee - 23 January 2025 

 

2.7 Development Bank of Wales Annual Scrutiny session - 20 November 2024: 

Follow-up 

 (Pages 30 - 35)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chief Executive, Development Bank of Wales - 24 January 

2025 

 

3 Sustainable Farming Scheme: Ministerial Scrutiny Session 

09.30 - 11.00 (Pages 36 - 64)  

 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS, Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for 

Climate Change and Rural Affairs, Welsh Government 

Gian Marco Currado, Director - Rural Affairs, Welsh Government 

Mark Alexander, Deputy Director - Land Management Reform Unit, Welsh 

Government 

Naomi Matthiessen, Deputy Director - Landscapes, Nature and Forestry, 

Welsh Government 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

Evidence paper - Welsh Government 



 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

11.00   

 

Private session  

11.00 - 12.30 

 

5 Consideration of evidence following the meeting 

11.00 - 11.10   

 

6 Legislative consent: Employment Rights Bill 

11.10 - 11.15 (Pages 65 - 74)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Legal advice note 

 

7 Legislative consent: Data (Use and Access) Bill 

11.15 - 11.25 (Pages 75 - 105) 

  

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

Legal advice note 



 

 

8 Hybu Cig Cymru Inquiry: Consideration of Scope and Approach 

Paper 

11.25 - 11.30 (Pages 106 - 110)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Scoping paper 

 

9 The Foundational Economy: Consideration of Key Issues 

11.30 - 12.00 (Pages 111 - 131)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Key issues paper 

 

10 Green Economy: Consideration of draft report 

12.00 - 12.30 (Pages 132 - 186)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Green Economy draft report 



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi, Ynni a Chynllunio 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
 
Our ref: DC-RE-10655-24 
 
Mike Hedges MS  
Chair  
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee  
Senedd Cymru 
 

17 January 2025 
 

Dear Mike, 
 

I am writing in accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement to notify you of the 
Inter-Ministerial Group for Business and Industry (IMG) and the meeting which will take 
place on 21 January 2025.  

  
The IMG will be chaired by UK Government’s Minister of State for Industry, Sarah Jones MP. 
I will represent the Welsh Government at the meeting. This will be the first meeting of the IMG 
since January 2023 and since the general election held in July and will be a hybrid meeting.  
I anticipate the discussion will focus on the Industrial Strategy and will provide an opportunity 
for HMT and devolved nations to provide an economic update. 
  
I have copied this letter to the Chairs of the Finance Committee and the Economy, Trade and 
Rural Affairs Committee. 
  
I will provide an update after the meeting. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi, Ynni a Chynllunio 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru


Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi, Ynni a Chynllunio 
 
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                                   Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales  

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 

 
Andrew RT Davies MS 
Chair  
Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 
 
           20 January 2025 
 
Dear Andrew, 
 
I write in response to your predecessor’s letter seeking further information on points raised 
during the ETRA Committee session on The Future of Welsh Steel held on 20 November. 
 
Your letter sets out five points for clarification which I address in this letter. 
 
The Future of Welsh Steel 
 

• Could you set out what preparations are in place to respond to a potential increase in 
demand for the Welsh Government’s support initiatives available for workers, 
business and the supply chain over the coming months? 
 
Employability and Skills Support 

 
As a result of ongoing discussions with Tata and the likelihood of redundancies 
during 2024-25, an additional £4.75m was agreed by Cabinet between Draft and 
Final budgets 2024-25 to support the steel industry through our ReAct+ and other 
key employability programmes including Jobs Growth Wales+ and Communities for 
Work +. 

 
With the draft budget 2025-26 based on the final budget for 2024-25, this £4.75m 
has been retained within the Employability including YPG BEL (4464) baseline and 
therefore will be available to support demand through the ReAct+ programme in 
2025-26. 
 
The ReAct+ programme is designed to be nimble and flexible in times of large 
redundancies and it is operationally ready to respond to potential increases in 
redundancies.  
 
As of 01 January 2025, participant eligibility for Communities for Work + has been 
expanded to allow more flexibility to support people affected by redundancy. It now 
offers support to: 

 

Pack Page 2

Agenda Item 2.2
[...]
fficials supporting the Freeport to 
market business opportunities and attract investors with the goal of bringing good 
quality jobs to Port Talbot, Milford Haven and surrounding areas.  

 

• The Celtic Freeport and floating offshore wind are anticipated to deliver benefits over 
the longer-term. Could you set out you are working together with the UK Government 
to bring investment and sustainable, well-paid jobs to Port Talbot and the 
surrounding areas over the interim period? 

 
As stated above, the first of four Short Term Reviews I have commissioned to 
accelerate the delivery of our Economic Mission, focuses on FLOW.  The review to 
date has highlighted the need to secure a pipeline of projects in the interim period for 
existing businesses located within Port Talbot and the surrounding area which we 
hope will go on to secure opportunities within the FLOW supply chain in future years.   

 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi, Ynni a Chynllunio 
  

Pack Page 6



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi, Ynni a Chynllunio 
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
Andrew RT Davies MS 
Chair of Economy, Trade, and Rural 
Affairs Committee 
 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 
 
 

 
 

21 January 2025  
 
 
Dear Andrew  
 
I am writing to inform you, in line with the inter-institutional relations agreement, that a meeting 
of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Trade is scheduled for 22 January 2025. 
 
The meeting will be the first meeting since the UK general election and will discuss 
engagement between UK administrations, the UK governments trade strategy, as well as 
provide updates on several active trade negotiations.  

 
I will update you further following the meeting.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi, Ynni a Chynllunio 

Pack Page 7

Agenda Item 2.3

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru
mailto:SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales
mailto:SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales


 

 

 

 

 

21 January 2025 

Dear Chair, 

Business Committee review of the Public Bill and Member Bill processes 

The Business Committee is reviewing the Senedd’s processes relating to Public Bills and Member Bills. 

We would like to hear your views on what is working well and what could be improved. 

Annexed to this letter are the terms of reference for our work and a list of the areas of focus for our 

initial evidence gathering we have identified to date. We would welcome your views on the matters 

within our terms of reference which are relevant to your work, including, but not necessarily limited 

to, the areas of focus. If there are other matters of relevance to our terms of reference that you would 

like to raise in your evidence, please do so. 

We would be grateful if you could provide your written evidence by Friday 28 March 2025. You can 

either send your submission to SeneddBusiness@senedd.wales or respond to specific questions on 

each of the areas of focus set out in the online form available as part of our open consultation. 

To ensure that anyone who would like to share their views about the legislative processes is able to 

do so, we have also issued an open consultation. We wo
[...]
ennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi, Ynni a Chynllunio

Andrew RT Davies MS
Chair, 
Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

Dear Andrew, 

Thank you for your letter of 20 December on behalf of the Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 
Committee, in relation to the temporary closure of the Port of Holyhead. Noting the cross-
portfolio nature of the issues raised, this is a joint response on behalf of the Cabinet Secretary 
for Economy, Energy and Planning and myself.  

We fully share the Committee’s concerns about the potential short and longer terms impacts 
as a result of the temporary closure and have sought to ensure that all Members have been 
kept informed of the collaborative action being taken by the Welsh Government and partners, 
particularly the Irish Government.  

Given the speed of events and subsequent responses, the substantive points you raise are 
largely addressed through the following statements which provide a chronology of the rapid 
collective action undertaken: 

Written Statement: Port of Holyhead Closure (14 December 2024) 

Joint Communique from the Welsh Government and the Irish Government - Port of 
Holyhead (17 December 2024) 

Written Statement: Welsh Government Update Following the Temporary Closure of 
Holyhead Port (19 December 2024) 

Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales: Port of Holyhead 
(7 January 2025) – Item 5 

Written Statement: Welsh Government Statement Following the Reopening of the Port 
of Holyhead (16 January 2025)  

We are naturally very pleased that it has been possible for the port to re-open for businesses 
on 16 January, resuming normal capacity for both ferry operators through the use of berth 5 
and making adjustments to the sailings timetable. This should significantly remove the 

Pack Page 12

Agenda Item 2.5

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Ken.Skates@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Ken.Skates@gov.wales
https://www.bing.com/ck/a?!&&p=f3ab4de0441af2b9c5a6a617bdd24c5ff3b1bf1d0a89962e0f0fd69d8c21
[...]
ee 

Pack Page 13



Lynne Neagle AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg 
Cabinet Secretary for Education 
 
Vikki Howells AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Addysg Bellach ac Uwch 
Minister for Further and Higher Education 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lynne.Neagle@llyw.cymru            
  Correspondence.Lynne.Neagle@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Jenny Rathbone MS 
Committee Chair - Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Welsh Parliament 

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales 
 
 

 
23 January 2025  

 
 
Dear Jenny,  
 
 

The Disability Employment Gap and the education system 
 
Thank you for your letter concerning the enquiry into the disability employment gap in 
Wales. We have considered your queries and provided detailed responses below.  
 
In addition to the detailed responses, we would like to emphasise our collective commitment 
to ensuring that all learners, including disabled learners, are supported as they progress 
through our education system into employment or self-employment opportunities.  
 
By ensuring that inclusion and equity are fully embedded into our education system, we aim 
to improve outcomes for all learners. Systemic reforms to the education system are under 
way in Wales, including the introduction of the Curriculum for Wales and implementation of 
an Additional Learning Needs (ALN) system.  

The Curriculum for Wales sees every learner as an individual with different strengths and 
areas for development and gives teachers more flexibility to teach in a way that best meets 
the individual needs of each child. A
[...]

Pack Page 106

Agenda Item 8



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 111

Agenda Item 9



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 132

Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	2.1 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Business and Industry
	2.2 Future of Welsh Steel
	2.3 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Trade
	2.4 Review of the Public Bill and Member Bill processes
	2.5 Holyhead Port Storm Damage and Closure
	2.6 The Disability Employment Gap and the education system
	2.7 Development Bank of Wales Annual Scrutiny session - 20 November 2024: Follow-up
	3 Sustainable Farming Scheme: Ministerial Scrutiny Session
	Evidence paper - Welsh Government
	1. Introduction
	2. Background
	3.  Scheme development
	4. Scheme Outline
	5. Next Steps
	6. Annex


	6 Legislative consent: Employment Rights Bill
	7 Legislative consent: Data (Use and Access) Bill
	Legal advice note

	8 Hybu Cig Cymru Inquiry: Consideration of Scope and Approach Paper
	9 The Foundational Economy: Consideration of Key Issues
	10 Green Economy: Consideration of draft report





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 5 February 

2025 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.22

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14823 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Andrew RT Davies MS (Chair) 

Hannah Blythyn MS 

Hefin David MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Witnesses: 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS, Deputy First Minister and Cabinet 

Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs 

Gian Marco Currado, Welsh Government 

Mark Alexander, Welsh Government 

Naomi Matthiessen, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Robert Donovan (Clerk) 

Nicole Haylor-Mott (Deputy Clerk) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Aled Evans (Legal Adviser) 

Sam Mason (Legal Adviser) 

Elfyn Henderson (Researcher) 

Sara Moran (Researcher) 

Katy Orford (Researcher) 

Gareth David Thomas (Researcher) 

Lucy Morgan (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

1.2 Under SO 17.24A, Samuel Kurtz MS, Andrew RT Davies MS and Huw Irranca-

Davies MS declared an interest. 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The Committee noted the papers. 

 



 

 

2.1 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Business and Industry  

2.2 Future of Welsh Steel  

2.3 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Trade  

2.4 Review of the Public Bill and Member Bill processes  

2.5 Holyhead Port Storm Damage and Closure  

2.6 The Disability Employment Gap and the education system  

2.7 Development Bank of Wales Annual Scrutiny session - 20 November 2024: 

Follow-up  

3 Sustainable Farming Scheme: Ministerial Scrutiny Session  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from Huw Irranca-Davies MS, Deputy First 

Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs, Welsh 

Government, on the Sustainable Farming Scheme. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

4.1 The Committee agreed the motion to exclude the public from the remainder of 

the meeting. 

5 Consideration of evidence following the meeting  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received under Item 3. 

5.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Deputy First Minister with several follow-

up questions, seeking further information on some specific areas of interest brought 

up during the session. 

6 Legislative consent: Employment Rights Bill  

6.1 The Committee considered the Legislative Consent Memorandum legal advice 

note, and agreed its view ahead of the drafting of its report on the policy matters. 



 

 

6.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 

Constitution Committee, as the Committee leading on constitutional issues, expressing 

its concerns over some specific legal powers granted to the UK Government contained 

within the Bill.  

7 Legislative consent: Data (Use and Access) Bill  

7.1 The Committee considered the Legislative Consent Memorandum legal advice 

note and briefing, and agreed its approach to its report. 

8 Hybu Cig Cymru Inquiry: Consideration of Scope and Approach Paper  

8.1 The Committee agreed the scope and approach to its new inquiry into Hybu Cig 

Cymru, and agreed to move forward with oral evidence sessions in the next half term. 

9 The Foundational Economy: Consideration of Key Issues  

9.1 The Committee discussed the key issues briefing and agreed the basis on which 

to begin drafting its report. 

10 Green Economy: Consideration of draft report  

10.1 The Committee began consideration of its draft report, and agreed to revisit this 

item at its next meeting, following amendments to the recommendations within the 

report. 


